

Press Release

Place: Prague Date: 22 December 2022

PPF Telecom Group Earns a B- Score for its First Climate Change Disclosure to CDP

In 2022, PPF Telecom Group took part for the first time in the Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP) programme for corporate environmental reporting, earning a B- score. The CDP explains this score as "showing some evidence of managing its environmental impact but not undertaking actions that mark it out as a leader in its field".

Although this result shows room for improvement and is lower than the European regional average of B, PPF Telecom's first ever score under the programme is encouraging. The company's performance in reducing emissions and measuring its carbon footprint is also still ahead of many other industry players.

PPF Telecom Group is currently developing its decarbonisation strategy and targets and continuing to act to improve its environmental performance.

CDP is a not-for-profit charity that runs the global disclosure system for investors, companies, cities, states and regions to help them manage their environmental impact.

About PPF Telecom Group

PPF Telecom Group is a leading provider of telecommunication services in the CEE region, active in five markets (Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Hungary, Serbia, and Slovakia) providing mobile, fixed-line, data and internet television services. It has 18.3 million mobile customers, 12,500 employees and EUR 1.6bn EBITDA (FY 2021).

www.ppftelecomgroup.eu

Media contact:

PPF Telecom Group Media Relations Klára Zavadilová zavadilova@ppf.cz +420 734 159 779 PPF Telecom Group Investor Relations Jan Huk ir@ppftelecom.eu

PPF Telecom Group B.V. Strawinskylaan 933 1077 XX Amsterdam The Netherlands